
Attachment A to


AMENDMENT #11 TO

CONTRACT NO.  35151

Additional Statement of Work

and

Pricing Schedule


The City of Portland (“City”) and Cayenta Canada (“Cayenta”) agree to amend Contract #35151 as described below:

1. The original Contract includes Exhibit A, Statement of Work, that identifies specific products and activities Cayenta is responsible for completing, and the schedule for their delivery to the City.

2. The original Contract includes Exhibit B, Pricing Schedule, that identifies amounts the City will pay to Cayenta, and the schedule on which specific activities and delivery of specific products are to be completed by Cayenta in consideration for these payments.  The total amount of fixed fee payments to Cayenta are not to exceed $3,653,513.00, plus estimated expenses of $450,000.00, for a total Contract amount of $4,103,513.00.

3. Ordinance 179070, passed by the City Council on February 16, 2005, extended the date of Live Operation specified in the original Contract to March 13, 2006, increased compensation to Cayenta, and adjusted future fixed fee payment dates to Cayenta for progress and completion of tasks and products to conform to the amended date of Live Operation.

4. Subsequent to approval of the original Contract under Ordinance 178170 and in accordance with the authority granted to the City’s Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) by that Ordinance to approve amendments that increase the original Contract amount by not more than 10% ($410,351.30), five previous Contract amendments have been approved by the CAO that increased payments to Cayenta by $223,490.75.  These Amendments, plus the Amendment approved by Ordinance 179070 to extend the date of Live Operation have resulted in a current amended total Contract cost not to exceed $4,453,003.75 as follows:

Amendment #1
11/16/2004
$
8,965.75
Actuate Reporting Bundle

Amendment #6
4/27/2005
$
87,000.00
17 additional Reports

Amendment #7
4/27/2005
$
20,125.00
Data conversion proof of concept

Amendment #8
10/24/2005
$
75,600.00
Third Party software maintenance

Amendment #10
3/7/2006
$
31,800.00
Storm Water Discount Discovery



$
223,490.75

Total previous Amendments Approved by CAO
Amendment #9
3/6/2006
$
126,000.00
30 day extension to date of Live Operation




$
4,103,513.00
Original Contract amount




$
4,453,003.75
Current amended total Contract amount

5. The City has determined that it requires additional services from Cayenta for assistance with the City’s Clean River Incentive and Discount Program (CRIDP). 

6. Attachment A to this Amendment is a list of additional tasks that Cayenta will perform with related payment terms. That Attachment is hereby incorporated into this Amendment to Contract 35151by reference.

7. The total amount of fixed fee compensation to Cayenta is increased by $419,760.00, plus an estimate of $27,000.00 for the first year of Maintenance and Support, plus an estimate of $65,000.00 for reasonable and necessary Cayenta expenses incurred in the performance of this work, for a total additional cost to the City not to exceed $511,760.00, which will result in an amended total Contract amount not to exceed $4,964,763.75.
8. As a result of the changes noted above, it is also necessary to modify the dates when progress payments will be made to Cayenta for CRIDP work.  The new dates and payment amounts are as follows:



Amended



Payment Schedule
Completion Date
Amount


Live Operation
4/10/2006
$106,900.00

Extension to date of Live Operation
4/10/2006 
$108,000.00

Cayenta Software due on Live Operation
4/10/2006
$400,000.00

Cayenta Software Maintenance & Support Fees
4/10/2006
$160,000.00

Delivery of CRIDP Review Prototype
7/14/2006
$  75,000.00
On-site Transition Support Second Level (90 days)
7/21/2006
$318,000.00

Implementation of CRIDP Registration components
8/18/2006
$100,000.00

Implementation of other CRIDP components
10/16/2006
$175,000.00 

On-site Transition Support – Close Off (180 days)
10/16/2006
$100,000.00
End of On-Site CRIDP support
11/6/2006
$  69,760.00

ESTIMATED First Year of CRIDP Maintenance and Support
11/6/2006
$  27,000.00
9. Other than these changes, all other portions of the original contract remain in full force and effect.

10. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date of the last signature, below:
IT IS SO AGREED:
CAYENTA CANADA, INC.
CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

By:
Craig Ross
By:
Timothy Grewe        

Title:
President
Title:
Chief Administrative Officer

Date:  



Date:




Approved as to Form

STATEMENT OF WORK

The objective of this Amendment is to complete work identified during the Discovery Phase for modifications and additions to the Cayenta Utilities (CU) Customer Information System (CIS) to support the City’s Clean River Incentive and Discount Program (CRIDP).  Discovery Phase work was previously authorized by Amendment #10 to Contract 35151.  The work covered by this Amendment is to modify, configure, unit test and support user testing to implement the CRIDP in accordance with City Resolution 36361, and information gained through completion of the Discovery Phase. 

From the Discovery Phase, Base Functional Requirements will be prepared and will form the framework for CRIDP development work outlined by this Amendment.  The Base Functional Requirements will be agreed to by Cayenta and the City.  This agreement must occur before any work under this Amendment can proceed.  In the event such agreement is not reached the City may, at its sole discretion, terminate this Amendment without payment to Cayenta.

Cayenta will complete work specified below in accordance with the schedule indicated.  

City Project Resources

The City will provide qualified staff resources to participate in reviews and testing, and to sign off on functional requirements as indicated above.  In addition to a City Project Manager as specified in the Contract, the City will supply the following resources to the project team as required:

Business Analysts / System Analysts - One or more Business and/or Systems Analysts with a thorough understanding of core CRIDP business requirements will be assigned.  Assigned Analysts will sufficiently understand the Cayenta Utilities software to be able to work with it without excessive assistance from Cayenta.

Subject Matter Experts - One or more Subject Matter Experts with understanding of specific, detailed CIS and/or CRIDP processes will be assigned.  At least one Subject Matter Expert must have a full, thorough understanding of CRIDP business requirements.  The City recognizes that continuity in assignment of Subject Matter Experts is crucial to maintaining the schedule for completion of CRIDP work and that changes in staff assignments to this work may adversely affect the timing or completion of tasks.
Hardware 

The City will provide a working hardware platform with sufficient capacity to load Cayenta software.    The hardware will be connected to any required network interfaces to provide user access.  The City will notify Cayenta that the hardware is ready for Cayenta activities.  Connectivity must be stable within ‘reasonable’ connection speeds, which are acceptable to Cayenta. 

Schedule

The City and Cayenta may jointly agree to change the schedule for Tasks enumerated below as required; however, Training and Deployment for the Registration module must be complete by August 18, 2006,  and Training and Deployment for all other modules must be complete by October 16, 2006.
Tasks
1. Development Phase
The purpose of the Development Phase is to rapidly create working models of each functional CRIDP area through prototyping.  Results of the initial Discovery Phase (completed under previous Amendment #10) will be used by Cayenta to develop initial working prototypes.  Each iteration of each prototype will be reviewed with the City Project Manager to validate the prototype, identify areas of design refinement, and identify issues and areas for clarification.  It is the City’s responsibility to review Cayenta work with other City staff as required, and Cayenta agrees to participate in those reviews as requested by the City Project Manager.  The City will document functional changes required to prototype iterations created by Cayenta, and will specifically authorize Cayenta to proceed with development of final modules.  As a result of creation of final modules, Cayenta will outline proposed changes to City utility bills produced through CU for approval by the City.  Once approved, Cayenta will document final specifications for modifications to all CU Bills affected by CRIPD Development.

Cayenta will deliver the following products to the City, and participate in the following activities as requested by the City:
· By March 28, 2006, create Functional Requirements Document and Screen prototype layouts of CRIDP modules for the areas of:

· CRM / Registration, Verification and Appeals

· Core Cayenta Utilities

· Program Manager

· Dashboard

· Between March 22, 2006 and June 19, 2006, participate in discussions of prototypes with the City Project Manager and other City staff as requested by the City Project Manager.

· Between March 22, 2006 and June 19, 2006, create additional iterative prototypes of CRIDP modules as required and review and discuss them with the City Project Manager and other City staff as requested by the City Project Manager.

· By June 19, 2006, create final CRIDP modules in accordance with final CRIDP functional changes documented by City.

· By May 24, 2006, outline proposed changes to City utility bills produced through CU for review and approval by the City Project Manager

· By June 19, 2006, document final specifications for modifications to all CU Bills affected by CRIPD modules.

2. Testing Phase

The purpose of the Testing Phase is to validate that Development Phase modules function as expected.  Testing will proceed on two paths, one for the CRM / Registration, Verification and Appeals module, and a second path for other modules.  This will allow for earlier deployment of the Registration module in order for the City to begin using this module before completion of other modules.  This means that integrated testing of the Registration module with other modules will not be possible prior to live operation of the Registration module.  All other modules will be tested both separately and as an integrated system.

The City will document changes required to Test Plans drafted by Cayenta and will approve final Test Plans.  The City will also document testing activities and results, and Cayenta will make changes to modules as required.

Cayenta will deliver the following products to the City, and participate in the following activities as requested by the City:

· By June 19, 2006, create draft a Test Plan for the Registration module for review and approval by the City Project Manager.

· By July 21, 2006, finalize the Test Plan for the Registration module.

· By July 17, 2006, create draft Test Plans for other CRIDP modules for review and approval by the City Project manager.

· By July 21, 2006, finalize Test Plans for all other CRIDP modules.

· Between June 24, 2006 and August 4, 2006, support City staff as directed by the City Project Manager in executing the Test Plan for the Registration module.

· Between August 14, 2006 and September 8, 2006, support City staff as directed by the City Project Manager in executing Test Plans for all other CRIDP modules.

· Between September 11, 2006 and September 29, 2006, conduct integrated testing of all CRIDP modules .

3. Training and Deployment Phase
The purpose of the Training and Deployment Phase is to place CRIDP modules that have been Developed and Tested into live operation within CU.  Training and Deployment will proceed on two paths, one for the CRM / Registration, Verification and Appeals module, and a second path for other modules.  This will allow for earlier deployment of the Registration module in order for the City to begin using this module before completion of other modules.  Training materials will be created by the City and Cayenta will review and comment upon them.  Training sessions with City staff will be led by the City, with Cayenta support as required.  Training will address three primary groups: General Overview (for understanding the CRIDP and how it will interact with CU), Call Center (for managing CRIDP inquiries from customers and registering customers), and Billing (for understand the mechanics of the Discount).

Cayenta will deliver the following products to the City, and participate in the following activities as requested by the City:

· By July 24, 2006, deploy the Registration module in a Training environment.

· By August 18, 2006, deploy all other CRIDP modules in a Training environment.

· By July 17, 2006, review draft training materials prepared by the City for the Registration module and document comments and issues to City.

· By August 11, 2006, review draft training materials prepared by the City for all other CRIDP modules and document comments and issues to City.

· Between July 24, 2006 and August 4, 2006, support training on the Registration module as requested by the City Project Manager.

· Between August 18, 2006 and September 29, 2006, support training on all other CRIDP modules as requested by the City Project Manager.

· By August 18, 2006, deploy the Registration module in the CU production environment.

· By October 16, 2006, deploy all other CRIDP modules in the CU production environment.

Maintenance and Support

CRIDP functionality is custom work specifically for the City and Cayenta will not initially incorporate it into the basic CU product, although at a future date, and at Cayenta’s option, some or all of the CRIDP functionality may be incorporated into the basic CU product.  Notwithstanding the custom nature of the CRIDP functionality, Cayenta agrees to maintain and support the CRIDP functionality for the City in the same manner and under the same conditions as support for the basic CU product is described in the Contract, including the integration of CRIDP functionality with the basic CU product as that product may evolve over time through subsequent releases of CU.  The City agrees to pay Cayenta an additional  annual amount for such CRIDP support calculated as described below, and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract.

The first year of Annual Maintenance and Support costs payable to Cayenta will begin at the end of Cayenta On-Site CRIDP Support, scheduled for November 6, 2006.  The initial annual Maintenance and Support fee will be calculated at eighteen percent (18%) of Cayenta CRIDP development costs for CRIDP changes required that do not affect, or that operate with but outside of, core CU software functionality.  Cayenta reasonably estimates that non-core CRIDP development work will be between $100,000 and $150,000.  Initial annual Maintenance and Support costs of 18% are therefore estimated at between $18,000 and $27,000.  The City and Cayenta will agree on the calculation methodology for determining final initial Maintenance and Support costs.  To the extent that additional functionality initially developed for only CRIDP use is subsequently incorporated by Cayenta into core CU functionality, City Maintenance and Support costs for CRIDP functionality will be re-calculated and reduced appropriately.

Expenses

Cayenta may bill the City for reasonable and necessary expenses associated with this work in an estimated amount of $65,000.00 as a separate category under the terms and conditions specified in Exhibit B (Pricing Schedule) to the Contract.

Payment

Cayenta will complete all work specified by this Amendment for a fixed fee of $419,760.00, payable by the City as follows:



Completion Date
Amount


Delivery of CRIDP Review Prototype
7/14/2006
$  75,000.00

Implementation of CRIDP Registration components
8/18/2006
$100,000.00

Implementation of other CRIDP components
10/16/2006
$175,000.00

End of On-Site CRIDP support
11/6/2006
$  69,760.00



Total Fixed Fee Costs

$419,760.00

Estimated 1st Year Annual CRIDP Maintenance & Support
11/6/2006
$  27,000.00

Estimated Expenses

$  65,000.00


Total Estimated Cost

$511,760.00

Page 1 of  2

